Resort Village of Bird's Point

Box 1019 Whitewood, SK S0G 5C0

Fax: 306-793-1817 Email: rvbirdspoint@sasktel.net

Phone: 306-793-4552

BYLAW NO. 03/17

Resort Village of Bird's Point

A BYLAW TO PROVIDE FOR ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT RESPECTING THE RESORT VILLAGE OF WEST END'S USE OF THE TRANSFER STATION

The Council of the Resort Village of Bird's Point in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts as follows:

- 1. The Resort Village of Bird's Point is hereby authorized to enter into the agreement attached hereto forming part of this Bylaw, and identified as "Attachment A", with the Resort Village of West End for the purpose stated within the agreement.
- 2. The Mayor and the Administrator of the Resort Village of Bird's Point are hereby authorized to sign and execute the attached agreement identified as "Attachment A".
- 3. This agreement will come into effect and come into force on the date in which both parties sign.

	Mayor
{SEAL}	
	Administrator
	Subsection 8(1)(b) of <i>The Municipalities Act</i>
Read a third time and adopted	
This 24 th day of July, 2017.	
Administrator	

ATTACHMENT "A"

This agr	eement made this	_day of		, 2017.		
Betwee	n: the Resort Village a municipal corpo		vince of Saskatch	ewan		
and:	the Resort Village a municipal corpo		vince of Saskatch	ewan		
Wherea	s:					
1.	The Resort Village of Bird'	s Point owns and	operates a Trans	fer Station;		
2.	and The Resort Village of West End wishes to enter into an agreement for their resident's use;					
3.	and The Resort Village of West End residents shall be charged an additional charge based on their items to be dumped at the transfer station.					
4.	and The parties wish to enter into an agreement for an annual fee for service for fixed costs.					
Now, th	erefore, this agreement wi	tnesses:				
SECTION	N 1: TERMS OF AGREEMEN	т				
1.	. This agreement shall of force and effect from the effective date.					
2.	. The residents of the Resort Village of West End shall pay an additional charge based on their items to be dumped at the transfer station as shown in Attachment "B".					
3.	The annual fee for services shall be a flat rate of \$1500.00.					
4.	The fee will be reviewed annually.					
SECTION	N 2: GENERAL					
1.	This agreement to take ef	ect on	_ day of	, 20	17.	
2.	This agreement may not be modified or amended except by an instrument in writing signed by both Parties hereto or by their successors or assigns.					
3.	This agreement shall be binding upon and ensure to the benefit of the parties, their respective successors and representatives.					
	INESS HEREOF, the Resort \ nd affixes its seal on the				oose hereof signed its	

{SEAL}

Bylaw 03-17 Resort Village of Bird's Point Page | 3

Mayor, Resort Village of West End

Administrator, Resort Village of West End

ATTACHMENT "B"

Bagged Garbage \$2.00 per bag

½ ton full of garbage \$40.00

\$80.00 1 ton deck full of garbage

3 ton full of garbage \$240.00

½ ton full of shingles \$150.00

1 ton full of shingles \$300.00

3 ton full of shingles \$700.00

Steel appliances put in steel pile \$20.00 each

Clean Wood or Trees, put in burning pile No Charge

Mattresses and furniture etc. \$40.00 <u>each</u>

\$2.00 each **Unpainted Wooden Pallets**

Tires and Batteries Not acceptable – Return to Dealer

^{*}Please note the separate charges now applied to shingles.

^{*}Please note that when a mattress and box-spring come to the site they are charged as two items.